
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Grayson County Board of Supervisors 
Regular Meeting 
January 14, 2016 
 
 
Members attending were:  Brenda R. Sutherland, Kenneth R. Belton, Glen E. Rosenbaum, 
John S. Fant and Michael S. Hash.    

IN RE:  CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Glen E. Rosenbaum made the motion to approve the consent agenda; duly seconded by 
John S. Fant.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 
IN RE:  REPORTS, PRESENTATIONS OR REQUESTS 
 
None 
 
IN RE:  OLD BUSINESS  
 - PROPOSED APPROPRIATION OF PUBLIC FUNDS POLICY 



 

 

 
John S. Fant recommended deleting the “note” part at the end of the document (listed 
below).  Jonathan D. Sweet asked if the Board of Supervisors would want to discuss the 
required amounts and also noted that this potential policy is not time-sensitive.  Glen E. 
Rosenbaum made the motion to table this discussion, let staff work on it and bring back 
to the next Board of Supervisors meeting next month.  Also requested staff check and see 
how this would affect some of the agencies that would fall under this policy; duly 
seconded by Kenneth R. Belton.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
TO:        THE GRAYSON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS             
FROM:  JONATHAN D. SWEET, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 
RE:     [PROPOSED] APPROPRIATION OF PUBLIC FUNDS POLICY 
 
DATE:   WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 2nd, 2015 
 

At the direction of Mr. Sexton, I have prepared this memo for the Board’s 
information regarding a proposed county policy for consideration of annual 
county budget appropriations to organizations, agencies or entities requesting 
funding.  Attached, please find the proposed Appropriation of Public Funds Policy 
for your review and subsequent consideration. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions you may have 
regarding this matter - Thank you. 
 
County of Grayson, Virginia 
Appropriation of Public Funds Policy 
 

I. Purpose 
The Board of Supervisors of Grayson County often desires to provide financial 
support for the activities of non-county agencies and organizations that promote 
economic and community development, enhance the lives of County citizens 
and/or improves or supports the operations of County government.  This 
Appropriation of Public Funds Policy is intended to assist the Board with their 
fiduciary duties and responsibilities and furthermore aid in the prudent and 
consistent evaluation of funding requests. 

 
II. Procedures 

For non-county agencies and organizations requesting funding consideration from 
the Board of Supervisors, written requests will be required and shall include: 

 
 

 Information about the agency or organization requesting funding and its 
Mission 

 A complete description of the project(s) or activities the requested funding 
will be utilized for 

 The agency’s or organization’s annual budget and/or a specific project or 
activity budget to include all sources of anticipated funding 



 

 

 Justification of the financial need for funding support 
 

III. Requirements 
Agencies and organizations requesting County funding consideration shall adhere 
to the following requirements and their effective adherence shall be a point of 
serious consideration with respect to all future funding requests: 
 
 Any request greater than $12,000 annually, or $30,000 aggregately over a 

three (3) year period will be required to submit audited financials conducted 
by a certified independent third-party.  (The County shall only consider 
Unqualified or Qualified Opinions) 

 If requested, provide the county with proof of incorporation, appropriate 
insurance or any other item necessary to insure proper stewardship of 
public funds 

 Mention and appropriately denote the County’s support in all advertising 
and promotional materials associated with the project(s) or activities 

 Use the funds for only those purposes represented or specified within the 
funding request or otherwise expressly approved and appropriated by the 
Board of Supervisors 

 Provide a detailed written report on the use of the funds within 30 days of 
the end of the Fiscal Year 

 
IMPORTANT NOTE:  The County reserves the right to deny any agency’s or 
organization’s request for funding without cause or notice. 
 

Adopted on December 11th, 2015, in Grayson County, Virginia. 
 
 
IN RE:  NEW BUSINESS 
 - BOARD APPOINTMENTS 
 
Jonathan D. Sweet presented the board appointments as follows: 
 

Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) - 5 year term 

• Sam Shaver - term expires 03/31/16  

 The Board of Supervisors will need to make a recommendation to the Judge.  The Board has some 
time to decided; will add to the February  agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLEOS (BOS member) - 2 year term 

• Vacancy - (term expired 12/31/15} 

• Kenneth R. Belton - Alternate - term expired 12/31/15 

John S. Fant made the motion to appoint Brenda R. Sutherland and Kenneth R. Belton; 
duly seconded by Michael S. Hash.  Motion carried 5-0. 

 
 

Community  Policy Management Team (CPMT) 



 

 

• Mrs. Jessie Whitaker - Mt. Rogers Community Services Board Rep 
 
 

Family Assessment Policy Team (FAPT) 

• Mrs. Morgan Greer - Mt. Rogers Community Services Board Rep 

• Mrs. Ashley Parlier - alternate - Mt. Rogers Community Services Board Rep 
 
    

Wythe-Grayson  R egional Library - 4 year term 

• Ruthanne Sawyer - term expires 12/31/15 (has served 2 terms, ineligible for 

reappointment}  Mrs. Bette McGee has accepted the 

Library’s invitation to replace Mrs. Sawyer. 

    
John S. Fant made the motion to appoint the requests above for CPMT/FAPT/Wythe-Grayson 
Regional Library; duly seconded by Glen E. Rosenbaum.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 
Public Service Authority (PSA) 

• Motion to replace & appoint (John Fant & Mike Hash) 

  Glen E. Rosenbaum made the motion to appoint John S. Fant and Michael S. Hash to the Public             
Service Authority Board; duly seconded by Kenneth R. Belton.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

Jonathan D. Sweet noted that staff will also work on recommendation for the Board of 
Equalization for the February meeting. 
 
IN RE:  DECLARATION OF COUNTY SURPLUS – PUBLIC WORKS 
 
Jonathan D. Sweet noted that Public Works has a 1 unit system that included a 1000 
gallon tank, a 4 cylinder JD diesel engine and a 3” water pump – these items came off of a 
1991 International that the county purchased.  Since public works was able to fashion a 
bed for the chassy, the above items are not needed and the county would like to sell what 
we don’t need through govdeals.com which is an approved site for the government.  Glen 
E. Rosenbaum made the motion to approve; duly seconded by Michael S. Hash.  Motion 
carried 5-0. 
 
 
 
IN RE:  RESOLUTION – OFFICIAL COUNTY POSITION ON THE REVOCATION OF VIRGINIA’S 
 CONCEALED HANDGUN PERMIT RECOGNITION WITH 25 RECIPROCAL STATES 
 
Jonathan D. Sweet read the Resolution (listed below).  Glen E. Rosenbaum spoke in favor 
of the Resolution for surrounding states and the state of Virginia.  Kenneth R. Belton also 
spoke in favor and also noted the disservice to the great state of Virginia.  Glen E. 
Rosenbaum made the motion to accept the Resolution; duly seconded by Kenneth R. 
Belton.  Roll call vote as follows:  Michael S. Hash – Aye; Glen E. Rosenbaum – Aye; 
Kenneth R. Belton – Aye; John S. Fant – Aye; Brenda R. Sutherland – Aye.  Motion carried 
5-0. 
 



 

 

RESOLUTION 
 

GRAYSON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISOR’S  
OFFICIAL POSITION ON ATTORNEY GENERAL HERRING’S DIRECTIVE TO 

REVOKE CONCEALED HANDGUN PERMIT RECOGNITION FROM 25 
RECIPROCAL STATES  

 
WHEREAS, The Grayson County Board of Supervisors considers it a responsibility 

and duty to help insure the health, safety and welfare of its citizens and all those who find 
themselves to be within the boundaries of the County of Grayson, Virginia; and, 

WHEREAS, the Grayson County Board of Supervisors has duly affirmed an oath to 
support and uphold both the Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the 
Commonwealth, and feels it is the obligation under these oaths to put forth an official position 
to the new measures imposed by Attorney General Mark R. Herring to revoke concealed 
handgun permit recognition from 25 reciprocal states effective February 1st, 2016; and, 

 WHEREAS, the Board feels it equally important to identify, explore and implement 
ways to effectively reduce gun violence in the Commonwealth and to enhance public safety for 
both citizens and those who find themselves visiting the Old Dominion; and, 

WHEREAS, the Board fervently contends that the consequential actions proposed by 
Attorney General Herring, as a result of the completed joint audit, is by definition a  
counterproductive measure and does not fully achieve the desired result of keeping the citizens 
of Grayson County nor those of the Commonwealth safer, in particular when traveling out of 
state, but rather reduces Virginians’ ability to better protect themselves and their families, and 
to more responsibly enjoy their Second Amendment right; and, 

WHEREAS, Grayson County, Virginia is contiguous to both Tennessee and North 
Carolina, and citizens of Grayson County routinely travel roads to and from home and work 
that traverse state lines; and there are numerous properties all along the southern border of 
Grayson County that logistically requires ingress and egress through a bordering state; and the 
broad revocation of the conceal carry permit may subsequently lead to the invalidation of 
concealed handgun permits with these boarding states, as well as 25 others, and such 
revocation could lead to our citizens unknowingly violating the law; and, 

WHEREAS, boarder-state counties, such as Grayson County, routinely rely on 
interstate commerce from residence of contiguous North Carolina and Tennessee localities as 
an important part of the local economy, primarily due to Virginia’s favorable price points on a 
variety of commodities; additionally, both Grayson County and the Commonwealth have a 
vibrant tourism industry and rely heavily on tourists and travel from the 25 states whose 
reciprocal concealed handgun permit will be revoked as of February 1st, 2016; and,  

WHEREAS, the Board implores both the Executive and Legislative branches of our 
state government to unhastily focus their efforts on meaningful and effective legislation and 
actions, such as working holistically with other states to reach a mutually acceptable conceal 
carry reciprocal agreement that will well serve upstanding and law abiding citizens and 
effectively achieve a safer Virginia; and, 

WHEREAS, the Board respectfully encourages Attorney General Herring to take into 
consideration the positions of the Commonwealth’s local elected leaders, those locally elected 
Sheriff’s charged with protecting their constituents, Virginia’s Clerks of Circuit Courts charged 
with issuing said permits, as well as the positions of those tax payers, voters and citizens of 
whom make up this great state; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Grayson County Board of 
Supervisors strongly opposes the immediate actions taken by Attorney General Herring to 
revoke concealed handgun permit recognition from 25 reciprocal states effective February 1st, 
2016, for logical reasons to include making Virginians less safe and less responsible in 
exercising their Second Amendment right while traveling outside the Commonwealth.    



 

 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Grayson County 
Board of Supervisors desires that the County of Grayson’s official position by Resolution be 
received and seriously considered by Attorney General Herring, Governor McAuliffe, the 
Virginia General Assembly and the Virginia State Police. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Grayson County 
Board of Supervisors wishes to share this position with our fellow Virginians and encourage all 
localities and municipalities in the Commonwealth to consider, by way of same Resolution, 
putting forth their official position on this matter and likewise providing it for serious 
consideration to Attorney General Herring, Governor McAuliffe, the Virginia General 
Assembly and the Virginia State Police. 

Adopted this, the 14th day of January, 2016, in Grayson County, Virginia. 
 

  By:  
_____________________________________                      
Brenda Sutherland, Chair 

         Grayson County Board of Supervisors 
 

  By:  
_____________________________________            
Kenneth Belton, Vice Chair 

        Grayson County Board of Supervisors 
 
Attest:  ____________________________________ 

              Jonathan D. Sweet, Clerk 
                  Grayson County Board of Supervisors 

 
 
 
 
IN RE:  DEFEASANCE PLAN  AND  RESOLUTION 
 
Jonathan D. Sweet showed and explained the plan of purchase (listed below).  Glen E. 
Rosenbaum made the motion to accept; duly seconded by John S. Fant.  Motion carried 5-
0. 
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GRUBB PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY 
• DEFEASANCE PLAN • 

 
January 14, 2016 



 

 

 
 

Purpose: 
 

The purpose of this plan is to utilize a portion of the County's unassigned 

Fund Balance to make a strategic investment(s) that will yield higher interest 

earnings than are being earned through the County's current deposit(s) in order 

to generate newly increased revenue stream that will be dedicated to offset the 

servicing of new debt incurred as a result of purchasing the Grubb Building 

through a USDA-RD low-interest loan to serve the county as a Public Safety Facility. 

Target: 
 

The County's Strategic Investment Targets are as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Obligation          Annual Payment    Investment        Interest Yield      Interest Offset 
$665,000.00       $31,524.00            $3,432,000.00    *$36,027.60       $4,503.60 
 
  Interest Yield:           $36,027.60 
             Interest Offset:     -   $  4,503.60 
  Remaining Balance=$31,524.00 
 
  Remaining Balance  $31,524.00 
  Annual Payment    -  $31,524.00 
  Net Outcome        =  $         0.00 
 

{*Note:  The Interest Yield is higher than needed to cover the Annual Payment in order to account for the 
previously earned interest through the local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) deposit.) 

 

Strategy: 
 

County Administration, in consultation with the Grayson County Treasurer, will 

devise and recommend a plan to be approved by the Grayson County Board of 

Supervisors that will strategically utilize a portion of its existing Unassigned Fund 

Balance in the amount of $3,432,000.00 to earn additional interest in order to service a 

USDA-RD loan in the amount of $665,000.00 with a fixed interest rate of not more than 

3.625% and amortized over 40 years. The loan will have a projected monthly payment of 

$2,627.00 for a total of not more than $31,524.00 annually . The anticipated interest to be 

enjoyed from the deposit is projected at $36,027.60 annually and would be dedicated 



 

 

to offset the monthly debt payments of $2,627.00. (Note: The amount is greater than 

needed to cover the annual debt payment in order to account for the previously 

earned interest through the LGIP deposit.) This strategic approach is structured to have 

minimal impact to the County's Fund Balance and is intended to be net-neutral based 

upon the creation of a new revenue stream offsetting a new expenditure line of same 

value. 

 

Execution: 
 

The Board of Supervisors, by way of motion, will adopt the proposed Defeasance Plan and 

direct the Treasurer to transfer a portion of the County's Unassigned Fund Balance from the 

*LGIP in the amount of $3,432,000.00 to the **National Bank of Blacksburg and will 

identify and assign this deposit as the Grubb Public Safety Facility Defeasance  

 

Plan; and furthermore, assign the interest earnings from the deposit to offset and make the 

scheduled debt payments on the Grubb Public Safety Facility in perpetuity or until 

otherwise directed by the Board. 

(*local Government Investment Pool interest rate is 0. 15% (5-year 

average)) (**National Bank of Blacksburg interest rate has a floor of 

1.05%) 

Benefits: 
The benefits of executing the Defeasance Plan are as follows: 

• Minimal impact to the County's Operating Budget 

• Minimal impact to the County's Fund Balance 

• No need for new monies to be generated through additional taxes 

or fees to service the debt associated with acquiring the new public 

safety facility 

• The County can periodically evaluate the value of the Defeasance 

Plan going forward and can make any necessary adjustments to 

better service the loan or to meet the County's financial needs 

• Responsibly allows for the County to take advantage of a record 

low-interest fixed rate on a USDA-RD long-term note 

• Responsibly allows for the County to immediately seize upon the 

purchase of a below-market priced facility that is ideally located and 

meets all the current and growth needs of the Sheriff's Department 



 

 

and ancillaries 

• Allowed the county to take advantage of a $330,000.00 bequest by 

Dr. and Mrs. Stephen Grubb toward the purchase price of the facility 

• Attachments: 1.) Amortization Schedule 
• 2.) Grayson County Treasurer - Recommendation 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CALCULATION of AMORTIZATION FACTORS & PAYMENTS 
(This document is not an official Rural Development document) 

 
 

The calculated amortization factor may coincide with amortization factors i n 
the Rural Development Amortization book; however, a comprehensive 
validation was not completed. This document is provided as a tool and users 
should validate calculations usi ng a published amortization table. 

 
Enter the principal, i nterest rate, repayment years, and payments per year. Text fields for the 
amortization factor, periodic payment and annual payment contain formulas that calculate the 
amortization factor, periodic payment, and annual amount due in Adobe Java Script. 
Calculated fractional cents are rounded up to the d isplayed amount in the amortization 
factor. Calculated cents are rounded up to the next dollar for payments. 
 

Loan Amount: $ 6 6 5 , o o o 
Interest Rate: 3 . 62 5 0 Percent 
Interest Basis x 365 Days Actual 360 (365/360) 

Amortization in Years: 4 o 
Payments per Year: 1 L 2 

3 6 

4 x 12 

24 26 
 

Amortization Factor: $ 3 . 9 5 

Periodic Payment: $2 , 6 27 

Annual Payment: $ 31, 52 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(per $1,000) 



http://www.vertex42.com/Exce!Templates/loan-arnortization-schedule.html © 2005 Vertex42 LLC 

 

 

Note: Annual = I , Semi-annual = 2, Quarterly = 4, Monthly = 12. 
Selections of 3, 6, 24, and 26 are not used by Rural Development but are included for private use. 
The Actual 360 interest basis is not used by Rural Development; however, it is used by some 
commercial lenders and the factor is calculated by adjusting the interest rate to an effective annual 
interest rate. 

Download from Vertex42.com 
 

Inputs 

  
 

Summary 

 

Loan Amount $ 665,000 Rate (per period) 0.302% 
Annual nterest Rate 3.63% Total Payments $1,260,595.09 

Term of Loan in Years 40 TotalInterest $595,595.09 
First Payment Date 7/1/2016 Interest Savings $0.10 

Frequency of Payment Monthly   

Payment (per period) $2,626.24   

Amortization Schedule 
 

 
No. 

 
Due Date 

Payment 
Due 

Additional 
Payment 

 
Interest 

 
Principal 

 
Balance 

      $665,000.00 
1 7/1/2016 2,626.24  2,008.85 617.39 664,382.61 
2 8/1/2016 2,626 .24  2,006.99 619.25 663,763.36 
3 9/1/2016 2,626.24  2,005.12 621.12 663,142.24 
4 10/1/2016 2,626.24  2,003.24 623.00 662,519.24 
5 11/1/2016 2,626.24  2,001.36 624.88 661,894.36 
6 12/1/2016 2,626 .24  1,999.47 626.77 661,267 .59 
7 1/1/2017 2,626.24  1,997.58 628.66 660,638.93 
8 2/1/2017 2,626.24  1,995.68 630.56 660,008.37 
9 3/1/2017 2,626.24  1,993.78 632.46 659,375.91 
10 4/1/2017 2,626.24  1,991.86 634.38 658,741.53 
11 5/1/2017 2,626.24  1,989.95 636.29 658,105.24 
12 6/1/2017 2,626.24  1,988.03 638.21 657,467.03 
13 7/1/2017 2,626.24  1,986.10 640.14 656,826.89 
14 B/1/2017 2,626.24  1,984.16 642.08 656,184.81 
15 9/1/2017 2,626.24  1,982.22 644.02 655,540.79 
16 10/1/2017 2,626.24  1,980.28 645.96 654,894.83 
17 11/1/2017 2,626.24  1,978.33 647.91 654,246.92 
18 12/1/2017 2,626.24  1,976.37 649.87 653,597.05 
19 1/1/2018 2,626 .24  1,974.41 651.83 652,945.22 
20 2/1/2018 2,626.24  1,972.44 653.80 652,291.42 
21 3/1/2018 2,626.24  1,970.46 655.78 651,635.64 
22 4/1/2018 2,626.24  1,968.48 657.76 650,977.88 
23 5/1/2018 2,626.24  1,966.50 659.74 650,318.14 
24 6/1/2018 2,626.24  1,964.50 661.74 649,656.40 
25 7/112018 2,626.24  1,962.50 663.74 648,992.66 
26 B/1/2018 2,626 .24  1,960.50 665.74 648,326.92 
27 9/1/2018 2,626.24  1,958.49 667.75 647,659.17 
28 10/1/2018 2,626.24  1,956.47 669.77 646,989.40 
29 11/1/2018 2,626.24  1,954.45 671.79 646,317.61 
30 12/1/2018 2,626.24  1,952.42 673.82 645,643.79 
 
 
 

      
       
       

http://www.vertex42.com/Exce!Templates/loan-arnortization-schedule.html
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31 111/2019 2,626.24  1,950.38 675.86 644,967.93 
 

32 2/1/2019 2,626.24 1,948.34 677.90 644,290.03 
33 3/1/2019 2,626.24 1,946.29 679.95 643,610.08 
34 4/1/2019 2,626.24 1,944.24 682.00 642,928.08 
35 5/1/2019 2,626.24 1,942.18 684.06 642,244.02 
36 6/1/2019 2,626.24 1,940.11 686.13 641,557.89 
37 7/1/2019 2,626.24 1,938.04 688.20 640,869.69 
38 B/1/2019 2,626.24 1,935.96 690.28 640,179.41 
39 9/1/2019 2,626.24 1,933.88 692.36 639,487.05 
40 10/1/2019 2,626.24 1,931.78 694.46 638,792.59 
41 11/1/2019 2,626.24 1,929.69 696.55 638,096.04 
42 12/1/2019 2,626.24 1,927.58 698.66 637,397.38 
43 1/1/2020 2,626.24 1,925.47 700.77 636,696.61 
44 2/1/2020 2,626.24 1,923.35 702.89 635,993.72 
45 3/1/2020 2,626.24 1,921.23 705.01 635,288.71 
46 4/1/2020 2,626.24 1,919.10 707.14 634,581.57 
47 5/1/2020 2,626.24 1,916.97 709.27 633,872.30 
48 6/1/2020 2,626.24 1,914.82 711.42 633,160.88 
49 7/1/2020 2,626.24 1,912.67 713.57 632,447.31 
50 8/1/2020 2,626.24 1,910.52 715.72 631,731.59 
51 9/1/2020 2,626.24 1,908.36 717.88 631,013.71 
52 10/1/2020 2,626.24 1,906.19 720.05 630,293.66 
53 11/1/2020 2,626.24 1,904.01 722.23 629,571.43 
54 1211/2020 2,626.24 1,901.83 724.41 628,847.02 
55 1/1/2021 2,626.24 1,899.64 726.60 628,120.42 
56 2/1/2021 2,626.24 1,897.45 728.79 627,391.63 
57 3/1/2021 2,626.24 1,895.25 730.99 626,660.64 
58 4/1/2021 2,626.24 1,893.04 733.20 625,927.44 
59 5/1/2021 2,626.24 1,890.82 735.42 625,192.02 
60 6/1/2021 2,626.24 1,888.60 737.64 624,454.38 
61 7/1/2021 2,626.24 1,886.37 739.87 623,714.51 
62 B/1/2021 2,626.24 1,884.14 742.10 622,972.41 
63 9/1/2021 2,626.24 1,881.90 744.34 622,228.07 
64 10/1/2021 2,626.24 1,879.65 746.59 621,481.48 
65 11/1/2021 2,626.24 1,877.39 748.85 620,732.63 
66 12/112021 2,626.24 1,875.13 751.11 619,981.52 
67 1/1/2022 2,626.24 1,872.86 753.38 619,228.14 
68 2/1/2022 2,626.24 1,870.59 755.65 618,472.49 
69 3/1/2022 2,626.24 1,868.30 757.94 617,714.55 
70 4/1/2022 2,626.24 1,866.01 760.23 616,954.32 
71 5/1/2022 2,626.24 1,863.72 762.52 616,191.80 
72 6/1/2022 2,626.24 1,861.41 764.83 615,426.97 
73 7/1/2022 2,626.24 1,859.10 767.14 614,659.83 
74 8/1/2022 2,626.24 1,856.78 769.46 613,890.37 
75 9/1/2022 2,626.24 1,854.46 771.78 613,118.59 
76 10/1/2022 2,626.24 1,852.13 774.11 612,344.48 
77 11/1/2022 2,626.24 1,849.79 776.45 611,568.03 
78 12/1/2022 2,626.24 1,847.45 778.79 610,789.24 
79 1/1/2023 2,626.24 1,845.09 781.15 610,008.09 
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80 2/1/2023 2,626.24 1,842.73 783.51 609,224.58 

 
 

      
      
      
      
      
      
      
       
      
       
       
       
      
      
      
      
       
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
       
       
       
      
       

 
 

      
      
      
      
      
      
      
       
      
       
       
       
      
      
      

     

 
 

81 3/1/2023 2,626.24 1,840.37 785.87 608,438.71 
82 411/2023 2,626.24 1,837.99 788.25 607,650.46 
83 5/1/2023 2,626.24 1,835.61 790.63 606,859.83 
84 6/1/2023 2,626.24 1,833.22 793.02 606,066.81 
85 7/1/2023 2,626.24 1,830.83 795.41 605,271.40 
86 8/112023 2,626.24 1,828.42 797.82 604,473.58 
87 9/1/2023 2,626.24 1,826.01 800.23 603,673.35 
88 10/1/2023 2,626.24 1,823.60 802.64 602,870 .71 
89 11/1/2023 2,626.24 1,821.17 805.07 602,065.64 
90 12/1/2023 2,626 .24 1,818.74 807.50 601,258.14 
91 1/1/2024 2,626 .24 1,816.30 809.94 600,448.20 
92 2/1/2024 2,626 .24 1,813.85 812.39 599,635.81 
93 3/1/2024 2,626.24 1,811.40 814.84 598,820.97 
94 4/112024 2,626.24 1,808.94 817.30 598,003.67 
95 5/1/2024 2,626.24 1,806.47 819.77 597,183.90 
96 6/1/2024 2,626.24 1,803.99 822.25 596,361.65 
97 711/2024 2,626 .24 1,801.51 824.73 595,536.92 
98 8/1/2024 2,626.24 1,799.02 827.22 594,709.70 
99 911/2024 2,626.24 1,796.52 829.72 593,879.98 
100 10/1/2024 2,626.24 1,794.01 832.23 593,047.75 
101 1111/2024 2,626.24 1,791.50 834.74 592,213.01 
102 12/1/2024 2,626.24 1,788.98 837.26 591,375.75 
103 1/112025 2,626.24 1,786.45 839.79 590,535.96 
104 2/1/2025 2,626.24 1,783.91 842.33 589,693.63 
105 3/1/2025 2,626.24 1,781.37 844.87 588,848.76 
106 4/1/2025 2,626.24 1,778.81 847.43 588,001.33 
107 5/1/2025 2,626.24 1,776.25 849.99 587,151.34 
108 6/1/2025 2,626.24 1,773.69 852.55 586,298.79 
109 7/1/2025 2,626.24 1,771.11 855.13 585,443.66 
110 8/1/2025 2,626.24 1,768.53 857.71 584,585.95 
111 9/1/2025 2,626.24 1,765.94 860.30 583,725.65 
112 10/1/2025 2,626.24 1,763.34 862.90 582,862.75 
113 11/1/2025 2,626.24 1,760.73 865.51 581,997.24 
114 12/1/2025 2,626 .24 1,758.12 868.12 581,129.12 
115 1/1/2026 2,626 .24 1,755.49 870.75 580,258.37 
116 2/1/2026 2,626 .24 1,752.86 873.38 579,384.99 
117 3/1/2026 2,626.24 1,750.23 876.01 578,508.98 
118 411/2026 2,626.24 1,747.58 878.66 577,630 .32 
119 5/1/2026 2,626.24 1,744.92 881.32 576,749.00 
120 6/1/2026 2,626.24 1,742.26 883.98 575,865.02 
121 7/1/2026 2,626.24 1,739.59 886.65 574,978.37 
122 811/2026 2,626.24 1,736.91 889.33 574,089.04 
 
 
 

     
123 9/1/2026 2,626.24 1,734.23 892.01 573,197.03 
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123 9/1/2026 2,626.24 1,734.23 892.01 573,197.03 
124 1011/2026 2,626.24 1,731.53 894.71 572,302.32 
125 1111/2026 2,626.24 1,728.83 897.41 571,404.91 
126 12/112026 2,626.24 1,726.12 900.12 570,504.79 
127 1/112027 2,626.24 1,723.40 902.84 569,601.95 
128 2/112027 2,626.24 1,720.67 905.57 568,696.38 
129 31112027 2,626.24 1,717.94 908.30 567,788.08 

130 4/1/2027 2,626.24 1,715.19 911.05 566,877.03 

131 5/1/2027 2,626.24 1,712.44 913.80 565,963.23 

132 6/1/2027 2,626.24 1,709.68 916.56 565,046.67 

133 7/1/2027 2,626.24 1,706.91 919.33 564,127.34 

134 8/1/2027 2,626.24 1,704.13 922.11 563,205.23 

135 9/1/2027 2,626.24 1,701.35 924.89 562,280.34 

136 10/1/2027 2,626.24 1,698.56 927.68 561,352.66 

137 11/1/2027 2,626.24 1,695.75 930.49 560,422.17 

138 12/1/2027 2,626.24 1,692.94 933.30 559,488.87 

139 1/1/2028 2,626.24 1,690.12 936.12 558,552.75 

140 2/1/2028 2,626.24 1,687.29 938.95 557,613.80 

141 3/1/2028 2,626.24 1,684.46 941.78 556,672.02 

142 4/1/2028 2,626.24 1,681.61 944.63 555,727.39 

143 5/1/2028 2,626.24 1,678.76 947.48 554,779.91 

144 6/1/2028 2,626.24 1,675.90 950.34 553,829.57 

145 7/1/2028 2,626.24 1,673.03 953.21 552,876.36 

146 8/1/2028 2,626.24 1,670.15 956.09 551,920.27 

147 9/1/2028 2,626.24 1,667.26 958.98 550,961.29 

148 10/1/2028 2,626.24 1,664.36 961.88 549,999.41 

149 1111/2028 2,626.24 1,661.46 964.78 549,034.63 

150 12/1/2028 2,626.24 1,658.54 967.70 548,066.93 

151 1/1/2029 2,626.24 1,655.62 970.62 547,096.31 

152 2/1/2029 2,626.24 1,652.69 973.55 546,122.76 

153 3/1/2029 2,626.24 1,649.75 976.49 545,146.27 

154 4/1/2029 2,626.24 1,646.80 979.44 544,166.83 

155 5/1/2029 2,626.24 1,643.84 982.40 543,184.43 

156 6/1/2029 2,626.24 1,640.87 985.37 542,199.06 

157 7/1/2029 2,626.24 1,637.89 988.35 541,210.71 

158 8/1/2029 2,626.24 1,634.91 991.33 540,219.38 
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159 9/1/2029 2,626.24 1,631.91 994.33 539,225.05 
160 10/1/2029 2,626.24 1,628.91 997.33 538,227.72 
161 1111/2029 2,626.24 1,625.90 1,000.34 537,227.38 
162 12/1/2029 2,626.24 1,622.87 1,003.37 536,224.01 
163 1/1/2030 2,626.24 1,619.84 1,006.40 535,217.61 
164 2/1/2030 2,626.24 1,616.80 1,009.44 534,208.17 
165 3/1/2030 2,626.24 1,613.75 1,012.49 533,195.68 
166 411/2030 2,626.24 1,610.70 1,015.54 532,180.14 
167 5/1/2030 2,626.24 1,607.63 1,018.61 531,161.53 
168 6/1/2030 2,626.24 1,604.55 1,021.69 530,139.84 
169 711/2030 2,626.24 1,601.46 1,024.78 529,115.06 
170 8/1/2030 2,626.24 1,598.37 1,027.87 528,087.19 
171 9/1/2030 2,626.24 1,595.26 1,030.98 527,056.21 
172 10/1/2030 2,626.24 1,592.15 1,034.09 526,022.12 
173 11/1/2030 2,626.24 1,589.03 1,037.21 524,984.91 
174 12/1/2030 2,626.24 1,585.89 1,040.35 523,944.56 
175 1/1/2031 2,626.24 1,582.75 1,043.49 522,901.07 
176 2/1/2031 2,626.24 1,579.60 1,046.64 521,854.43 
177 3/1/2031 2,626.24 1,576.44 1,049.80 520,804.63 
178 4/1/2031 2,626.24 1,573.26 1,052.98 519,751.65 

179 5/1/2031 2,626.24 1,570.08 1,056.16 518,695.49 

180 6/1/2031 2,626.24 1,566.89 1,059.35 517,636.14 

181 7/112031 2,626.24 1,563.69 1,062.55 516,573.59 

182 8/1/2031 2,626.24 1,560.48 1,065.76 515,507.83 

183 9/1/2031 2,626.24 1,557.26 1,068.98 514,438.85 

184 10/1/2031 2,626.24 1,554.03 1,072.21 513,366.64 

185 11/1/2031 2,626.24 1,550.80 1,075.44 512,291.20 

186 12/1/2031 2,626.24 1,547.55 1,078.69 511,212.51 

187 1/1/2032 2,626.24 1,544.29 1,081.95 510,130.56 

188 2/1/2032 2,626.24 1,541.02 1,085.22 509,045.34 

189 3/1/2032 2,626.24 1,537.74 1,088.50 507,956.84 

190 4/1/2032 2,626.24 1,534.45 1,091.79 506,865.05 

191 5/1/2032 2,626.24 1,531.15 1,095.09 505,769.96 

192 6/1/2032 2,626.24 1,527.85 1,098.39 504,671.57 

193 7/1/2032 2,626.24 1,524.53 1,101.71 503,569.86 

194 B/1/2032 2,626.24 1,521.20 1,105.04 502,464.82 

195 91112032 2,626.24 1,517.86 1,108.38 501,356.44 

196 10/1/2032 2,626.24 1,514.51 1,111.73 500,244.71 

197 11/1/2032 2,626.24 1,511.16 1,115.08 499,129.63 

198 12/1/2032 2,626.24 1,507.79 1,118.45 498,011.18 

199 1/1/2033 2,626.24 1,504.41 1,121.83 496,889.35 

200 21112033 2,626.24 1,501.02 1,125.22 495,764.13 

http://www.vertex42.com/Exce!Templates/loan-arnortization-schedule.html


http://www.vertex42.com/Exce!Templates/loan-arnortization-schedule.html © 2005 Vertex42 LLC 

 

 

201 311/2033 2,626.24 1,497.62 1,128.62 494,635.51 

202 41112033 2,626.24 1,494.21 1,132.03 493,503.48 

203 511/2033 2,626.24 1,490.79 1,135.45 492,368.03 

204 611/2033 2,626.24 1,487.36 1,138.88 491,229.15 

205 7/112033 2,626.24 1,483.92 1,142.32 490,086.83 

206 8/1/2033 2,626.24 1,480.47 1,145.77 488,941.06 

207 91112033 2,626.24 1,477.01 1,149.23 487,791.83 

208 101112033 2,626.24 1,473.54 1,152.70 486,639.13 

209 1111/2033 2,626.24 1,470.06 1,156.18 485,482.95 

210 12/1/2033 2,626.24 1,466.56 1,159.68 484,323.27 

211 1/1/2034 2,626.24 1,463.06 1,163.18 483,160.09 

212 2/1/2034 2,626.24 1,459.55 1,166.69 481,993.40 

213 31112034 2,626.24 1,456.02 1,170.22 480,823.18 

214 4/1/2034 2,626.24 1,452.49 1,173.75 479,649.43 

215 5/1/2034 2,626.24 1,448.94 1,177.30 478,472.13 

216 6/1/2034 2,626.24 1,445.38 1,180.86 477,291.27 

217 7/1/2034 2,626.24 1,441.82 1,184.42 476,106.85 

218 811/2034 2,626.24 1,438.24 1,188.00 474,918.85 

219 91112034 2,626.24 1,434.65 1,191.59 473,727.26 

220 10/1/2034 2,626.24 1,431.05 1,195.19 472,532.07 

221 11/1/2034 2,626.24 1,427.44 1,198.80 471,333.27 

222 12/1/2034 2,626.24 1,423.82 1,202.42 470,130.85 

223 1/112035 2,626.24 1,420.19 1,206.05 468,924.80 

224 2/1/2035 2,626.24 1,416.54 1,209.70 467,715.10 

225 3/1/2035 2,626.24 1,412.89 1,213.35 466,501.75 

226 4/1/2035 2,626.24 1,409.22 1,217.02 465,284.73 

227 5/1/2035 2,626.24 1,405.55 1,220.69 464,064.04 

228 6/1/2035 2,626.24 1,401.86 1,224.38 462,839.66 

229 7/1/2035 2,626.24 1,398.16 1,228.08 461,611.58 

230 8/1/2035 2,626.24 1,394.45 1,231.79 460,379.79 

231 9/1/2035 2,626.24 1,390.73 1,235.51 459,144.28 

232 10/1/2035 2,626.24 1,387.00 1,239.24 457,905.04 

233 11/1/2035 2,626.24 1,383.25 1,242.99 456,662.05 

234 12/1/2035 2,626.24 1,379.50 1,246.74 455,415.31 
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235 1/1/2036 2,626.24 1,375.73 1,250.51 454,164.80 
236 2/1/2036 2,626.24 1,371.96 1,254.28 452,910.52 
237 3/112036 2,626.24 1,368.17 1,258.07 451,652.45 
238 4/1/2036 2,626.24 1,364.37 1,261.87 450,390.58 
239 5/1/2036 2,626.24 1,360.55 1,265.69 449,124.89 
240 6/1/2036 2,626.24 1,356.73 1,269.51 447,855.38 
241 711/2036 2,626.24 1,352.90 1,273.34 446,582.04 
242 8/1/2036 2,626.24 1,349.05 1,277.19 445,304.85 
243 9/1/2036 2,626.24 1,345.19 1,281.05 444,023.80 
244 10/1/2036 2,626.24 1,341.32 1,284.92 442,738.88 
245 11/1/2036 2,626.24 1,337.44 1,288.80 441,450.08 
246 12/1/2036 2,626.24 1,333.55 1,292.69 440,157.39 
247 1/1/2037 2,626.24 1,329.64 1,296.60 438,860.79 
248 2/1/2037 2,626.24 1,325.73 1,300.51 437,560.28 
249 3/1/2037 2,626.24 1,321.80 1,304.44 436,255.84 
250 4/1/2037 2,626.24 1,317.86 1,308.38 434,947.46 
251 5/1/2037 2,626.24 1,313.90 1,312.34 433,635.12 
252 6/1/2037 2,626.24 1,309.94 1,316.30 432,318.82 
253 7/1/2037 2,626.24 1,305.96 1,320.28 430,998.54 
254 8/1/2037 2,626.24 1,301.97 1,324.27 429,674.27 
255 9/1/2037 2,626.24 1,297.97 1,328.27 428,346.00 
256 10/1/2037 2,626.24 1,293.96 1,332.28 427,013.72 
257 11/1/2037 2,626.24 1,289.94 1,336.30 425,677.42 
258 1211/2037 2,626.24 1,285.90 1,340.34 424,337.08 
259 1/1/2038 2,626.24 1,281.85 1,344.39 422,992.69 
260 2/1/2038 2,626.24 1,277.79 1,348.45 421,644.24 
261 3/112038 2,626.24 1,273.72 1,352.52 420,291.72 
262 4/1/2038 2,626.24 1,269.63 1,356.61 418,935.11 
263 5/1/2038 2,626.24 1,265.53 1,360.71 417,574.40 
264 6/1/2038 2,626.24 1,261.42 1,364.82 416,209.58 
265 7/1/2038 2,626.24 1,257.30 1,368.94 414,840.64 
266 8/1/2038 2,626.24 1,253.16 1,373.08 413,467.56 
267 9/1/2038 2,626.24 1,249.02 1,377.22 412,090.34 
268 10/1/2038 2,626.24 1,244.86 1,381.38 410,708.96 
269 11/1/2038 2,626.24 1,240.68 1,385.56 409,323.40 
270 12/1/2038 2,626.24 1,236.50 1,389.74 407,933.66 
271 111/2039 2,626.24 1,232.30 1,393.94 406,539.72 
272 2/1/2039 2,626.24 1,228.09 1,398.15 405,141.57 
273 3/1/2039 2,626.24 1,223.87 1,402.37 403,739.20 
274 4/112039 2,626.24 1,219.63 1,406.61 402,332.59 
275 5/1/2039 2,626.24 1,215.38 1,410.86 400,921.73 
276 6/1/2039 2,626.24 1,211.12 1,415.12 399,506.61 

277 711/2039 2,626.24 1,206.84 1,419.40 398,087.21 

278 8/112039 2,626.24 1,202.56 1,423.68 396,663.53 

279 9/1/2039 2,626.24 1,198.25 1,427.99 395,235.54 

280 10/1/2039 2,626.24 1,193.94 1,432.30 393,803.24 
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281 11/1/2039 2,626.24 1,189.61 1,436.63 392,366.61 
282 12/1/2039 2,626.24 1,185.27 1,440.97 390,925.64 
283 1/1/2040 2,626.24 1,180.92 1,445.32 389,480.32 
284 2/1/2040 2,626.24 1,176.56 1,449.68 388,030.64 
285 3/1/2040 2,626.24 1,172.18 1,454.06 386,576.58 
286 4/1/2040 2,626.24 1,167.78 1,458.46 385,118.12 
287 5/1/2040 2,626.24 1,163.38 1,462.86 383,655.26 
288 6/1/2040 2,626.24 1,158.96 1,467.28 382,187.98 
289 7/1/2040 2,626.24 1,154.53 1,471.71 380,716.27 
290 8/1/2040 2,626.24 1,150.08 1,476.16 379,240.11 
291 9/1/2040 2,626.24 1,145.62 1,480.62 377,759.49 
292 10/1/2040 2,626.24 1,141.15 1,485.09 376,274.40 
293 11/1/2040 2,626.24 1,136.66 1,489.58 374,784.82 
294 12/1/2040 2,626.24 1,132.16 1,494.08 373,290.74 
295 1/1/2041 2,626.24 1,127.65 1,498.59 371,792.15 
296 2/1/2041 2,626.24 1,123.12 1,503.12 370,289.03 
297 3/1/2041 2,626.24 1,118.58 1,507.66 368,781.37 
298 4/1/2041 2,626.24 1,114.03 1,512.21 367,269.16 
299 5/1/2041 2,626.24 1,109.46 1,516.78 365,752.38 
300 6/1/2041 2,626.24 1,104.88 1,521.36 364,231.02 
301 7/1/2041 2,626.24 1,100.28 1,525.96 362,705.06 
302 8/1/2041 2,626.24 1,095.67 1,530.57 361,174.49 
303 9/1/2041 2,626.24 1,091.05 1,535.19 359,639.30 
304 10/1/2041 2,626.24 1,086.41 1,539.83 358,099.47 
305 11/1/2041 2,626.24 1,081.76 1,544.48 356,554.99 
306 12/1/2041 2,626.24 1,077.09 1,549.15 355,005.84 
307 1/1/2042 2,626.24 1,072.41 1,553.83 353,452.01 
308 2/1/2042 2,626.24 1,067.72 1,558.52 351,893.49 
309 3/1/2042 2,626.24 1,063.01 1,563.23 350,330.26 
310 4/1/2042 2,626.24 1,058.29 1,567.95 348,762.31 
311 5/1/2042 2,626.24 1,053.55 1,572.69 347,189.62 
312 6/1/2042 2,626.24 1,048.80 1,577.44 345,612.18 
313 7/1/2042 2,626.24 1,044.04 1,582.20 344,029.98 
314 8/1/2042 2,626.24 1,039.26 1,586.98 342,443.00 
315 9/1/2042 2,626.24 1,034.46 1,591.78 340,851.22 
316 10/1/2042 2,626.24 1,029.65 1,596.59 339,254.63 
317 11/1/2042 2,626.24 1,024.83 1,601.41 337,653.22 
318 12/1/2042 2,626.24 1,019.99 1,606.25 336,046.97 
319 1/1/2043 2,626.24 1,015.14 1,611.10 334,435.87 
320 2/1/2043 2,626.24 1,010.28 1,615.96 332,819.91 
321 3/1/2043 2,626.24 1,005.39 1,620.85 331,199.06 
322 4/1/2043 2,626.24 1,000.50 1,625.74 329,573.32 
323 5/1/2043 2,626.24 995.59 1,630.65 327,942.67 
324 6/1/2043 2,626.24 990.66 1,635.58 326,307.09 
325 7/1/2043 2,626.24 985.72 1,640.52 324,666.57 
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326 81112043 2,626.24 980.76 1,645.48 323,021.09 
327 91112043 2,626.24 975.79 1,650.45 321,370.64 
328 10/112043 2,626.24 970.81 1,655.43 319,715.21 
329 111112043 2,626.24 965.81 1,660.43 318,054.78 
330 121112043 2,626.24 960.79 1,665.45 316,389.33 
331 11112044 2,626.24 955.76 1,670.48 314,718.85 
332 21112044 2,626.24 950.71 1,675.53 313,043.32 
333 31112044 2,626.24 945.65 1,680.59 311,362.73 
334 4/112044 2,626.24 940.57 1,685.67 309,677.06 
335 51112044 2,626.24 935.48 1,690.76 307,986.30 
336 61112044 2,626.24 930.38 1,695.86 306,290.44 
337 71112044 2,626.24 925.25 1,700.99 304,589.45 
338 811/2044 2,626.24 920.11 1,706.13 302,883.32 
339 91112044 2,626.24 914.96 1,711.28 301,172.04 
340 101112044 2,626.24 909.79 1,716.45 299,455.59 
341 111112044 2,626.24 904.61 1,721.63 297,733.96 
342 121112044 2,626.24 899.40 1,726.84 296,007.12 
343 11112045 2,626.24 894.19 1,732.05 294,275.07 
344 21112045 2,626.24 888.96 1,737.28 292,537.79 
345 31112045 2,626.24 883.71 1,742.53 290,795.26 
346 4/1/2045 2,626.24 878.44 1,747.80 289,047.46 
347 511/2045 2,626.24 873.16 1,753.08 287,294.38 
348 61112045 2,626.24 867.87 1,758.37 285,536.01 
349 71112045 2,626.24 862.56 1,763.68 283,772.33 
350 81112045 2,626.24 857.23 1,769.01 282,003.32 
351 9/1/2045 2,626.24 851.89 1,774.35 280,228.97 
352 101112045 2,626.24 846.53 1,779.71 278,449.26 
353 111112045 2,626.24 841.15 1,785.09 276,664.17 
354 1211/2045 2,626.24 835.76 1,790.48 274,873.69 
355 11112046 2,626.24 830.35 1,795.89 273,077.80 
356 2/1/2046 2,626.24 824.92 1,801.32 271,276.48 
357 3/112046 2,626.24 819.48 1,806.76 269,469.72 
358 41112046 2,626.24 814.02 1,812.22 267,657.50 
359 511/2046 2,626.24 808.55 1,817.69 265,839.81 
360 611/2046 2,626.24 803.06 1,823.18 264,016.63 
361 71112046 2,626.24 797.55 1,828.69 262,187.94 
362 8/112046 2,626.24 792.03 1,834.21 260,353.73 
363 91112046 2,626.24 786.49 1,839.75 258,513.98 
364 101112046 2,626.24 780.93 1,845.31 256,668.67 
365 1111/2046 2,626.24 775.35 1,850.89 254,817.78 
366 1211/2046 2,626.24 769.76 1,856.48 252,961.30 
367 11112047 2,626.24 764.15 1,862.09 251,099.21 
368 211/2047 2,626.24 758.53 l,67.71 249,231.50 
369 3/1/2047 2,626.24 752.89 1,873.35 247,358.15 
370 4/1/2047 2,626.24 747.23 1,879.01 245,479.14 
371 51112047 2,626.24 741.55 1,884.69 243,594.45 
372 611/2047 2,626.24 735.86 1,890.38 241,704.07 
373 711/2047 2,626.24 730.15 1,896.09 239,807.98 
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374 811/2047 2,626.24 724.42 1,901.82 237,906.16 

375 9/1/2047 2,626.24 718.67 1,907.57 235,998.59 

376 10/112047 2,626.24 712.91 1,913.33 234,085.26 

377 11/1/2047 2,626.24 707.13 1,919.11 232,166.15 

378 12/1/2047 2,626.24 701.34 1,924.90 230,241.25 

379 1/1/2048 2,626.24 695.52 1,930.72 228,310.53 

380 2/112048 2,626.24 689.69 1,936.55 226,373.98 

381 3/112048 2,626.24 683.84 1,942.40 224,431.58 

382 4/1/2048 2,626.24 677.97 1,948.27 222,483.31 

383 5/112048 2,626.24 672.08 1,954.16 220,529.15 

384 6/112048 2,626.24 666.18 1,960.06 218,569.09 

385 7/112048 2,626.24 660.26 1,965.98 216,603.11 

386 8/112048 2,626.24 654.32 1,971.92 214,631.19 

387 9/1/2048 2,626.24 648.37 1,977.87 212,653.32 

388 10/1/2048 2,626.24 642.39 1,983.85 210,669.47 

389 111112048 2,626.24 636.40 1,989.84 208,679.63 

390 1211/2048 2,626.24 630.39 1,995.85 206,683.78 

391 111/2049 2,626.24 624.36 2,001.88 204,681.90 

392 2/1/2049 2,626.24 618.31 2,007.93 202,673.97 

393 3/1/2049 2,626.24 612.24 2,014.00 200,659.97 

394 4/1/2049 2,626.24 606.16 2,020.08 198,639.89 

395 5/1/2049 2,626.24 600.06 2,026.18 196,613.71 

396 6/1/2049 2,626.24 593.94 2,032.30 194,581.41 

397 7/1/2049 2,626.24 587.80 2,038.44 192,542.97 

398 8/1/2049 2,626.24 581.64 2,044.60 190,498.37 

399 9/1/2049 2,626.24 575.46 2,050.78 188,447.59 

400 10/1/2049 2,626.24 569.27 2,056.97 186,390.62 

401 1111/2049 2,626.24 563.05 2,063.19 184,327.43 

402 12/1/2049 2,626.24 556.82 2,069.42 182,258.01 

403 1/1/2050 2,626.24 550.57 2,075.67 180,182.34 

404 2/1/2050 2,626.24 544.30 2,081.94 178,100.40 

405 3/1/2050 2,626.24 538.01 2,088.23 176,012.17 

406 4/1/2050 2,626.24 531.70 2,094.54 173,917.63 

407 5/1/2050 2,626.24 525.38 2,100.86 171,816.77 

408 6/1/2050 2,626.24 519.03 2,107.21 169,709.56 

409 7/1/2050 2,626.24 512.66 2,113.58 167,595.98 

410 8/1/2050 2,626.24 506.28 2,119.96 165,476.02 

411 9/1/2050 2,626.24 499.88 2,126.36 163,349.66 

412 10/112050 2,626.24 493.45 2,132.79 161,216.87 
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413 11/1/2050 2,626.24 487.01 2,139.23 159,077.64 

414 12/1/2050 2,626.24 480.55 2,145.69 156,931.95 

415 1/1/2051 2,626.24 474.07 2,152.17 154,779.78 

416 2/1/2051 2,626.24 467.56 2,158.68 152,621.10 

417 3/1/2051 2,626.24 461.04 2,165.20 150,455.90 

418 4/1/2051 2,626.24 454.50 2,171.74 148,284.16 

419 5/112051 2,626.24 447.94 2,178.30 146,105.86 
420 6/1/2051 2,626.24 441.36 2,184.88 143,920.98 
421 7/1/2051 2,626.24 434.76 2,191.48 141,729.50 
422 8/1/2051 2,626.24 428.14 2,198.10 139,531.40 
423 9/1/2051 2,626.24 421.50 2,204.74 137,326.66 

424 10/1/2051 2,626.24 414.84 2,211.40 135,115.26 
425 11/1/2051 2,626.24 408.16 2,218.08 132,897.18 
426 12/1/2051 2,626.24 401.46 2,224.78 130,672.40 
427 1/1/2052 2,626.24 394.74 2,231.50 128,440.90 
428 2/1/2052 2,626.24 388.00 2,238.24 126,202.66 
429 3/1/2052 2,626.24 381.24 2,245.00 123,957.66 
430 4/112052 2,626.24 374.46 2,251.78 121,705.88 
431 5/1/2052 2,626.24 367.65 2,258.59 119,447.29 
432 6/1/2052 2,626.24 360.83 2,265.41 117,181.88 
433 7/1/2052 2,626.24 353.99 2,272.25 114,909.63 
434 8/1/2052 2,626.24 347.12 2,279.12 112,630.51 
435 9/1/2052 2,626.24 340.24 2,286.00 110,344.51 
436 10/1/2052 2,626.24 333.33 2,292.91 108,051.60 
437 11/1/2052 2,626.24 326.41 2,299.83 105,751.77 
438 12/1/2052 2,626.24 319.46 2,306.78 103,444.99 
439 1/1/2053 2,626.24 312.49 2,313.75 101,131.24 
440 2/1/2053 2,626.24 305.50 2,320.74 98,810.50 
441 3/1/2053 2,626.24 298.49 2,327.75 96,482.75 
442 4/1/2053 2,626.24 291.46 2,334.78 94,147.97 
443 5/1/2053 2,626.24 284.41 2,341.83 91,806.14 
444 6/1/2053 2,626.24 277.33 2,348.91 89,457.23 
445 7/1/2053 2,626.24 270.24 2,356.00 87,101.23 
446 8/1/2053 2,626.24 263.12 2,363.12 84,738.11 
447 9/1/2053 2,626.24 255.98 2,370.26 82,367.85 
448 10/1/2053 2,626.24 248.82 2,377.42 79,990.43 
449 11/1/2053 2,626.24 241.64 2,384.60 77,605.83 
450 12/1/2053 2,626.24 234.43 2,391.81 75,214.02 
451 1/1/2054 2,626.24 227.21 2,399.03 72,814.99 
452 2/1/2054 2,626.24 219.96 2,406.28 70,408.71 
453 3/1/2054 2,626.24 212.69 2,413.55 67,995.16 
454 4/1/2054 2,626.24 205.40 2,420.84 65,574.32 
455 5/1/2054 2,626.24 198.09 2,428.15 63,146.17 
456 6/1/2054 2,626.24 190.75 2,435.49 60,710.68 
457 7/1/2054 2,626.24 183.40 2,442.84 58,267.84 
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458 8/1/2054 2,626.24 176.02 2,450.22 55,817.62 
459 9/1/2054 2,626.24 168.62 2,457.62 53,360.00 
460 10/1/2054 2,626.24 161.19 2,465.05 50,894.95 
461 11/1/2054 2,626.24 153.75 2,472.49 48,422.46 
462 12/1/2054 2,626.24 146.28 2,479.96 45,942.50 
463 1/1/2055 2,626.24 138.78 2,487.46 43,455.04 
464 2/1/2055 2,626.24 131.27 2,494.97 40,960.07 
465 3/1/2055 2,626.24 123.73 2,502.51 38,457.56 
466 4/1/2055 2,626.24 116.17 2,510.07 35,947.49 
467 5/1/2055 2,626.24 108.59 2,517.65 33,429.84 
468 6/1/2055 2,626.24 100.99 2,525.25 30,904.59 
469 7/1/2055 2,626.24 93.36 2,532.88 28,371.71 
470 8/1/2055 2,626.24 85.71 2,540.53 25,831.18 
471 9/1/2055 2,626.24 78.03 2,548.21 23,282.97 
472 10/1/2055 2,626.24 70.33 2,555.91 20,727.06 

473 11/1/2055 2,626.24 62.61 2,563.63 18,163.43 

474 12/112055 2,626.24 54.87 2,571.37 15,592.06 

475 1/1/2056 2,626.24 47.10 2,579.14 13,012.92 

476 2/1/2056 2,626.24 39.31 2,586.93 10,425.99 

477 3/1/2056 2,626.24 31.50 2,594.74 7,831.25 

478 4/1/2056 2,626.24 23.66 2,602.58 5,228.67 

479 5/1/2056 2,626.24 15.79 2,610.45 2,618.22 

480 6/1/2056 2,626.13 7.91 2,618.22 0.00 

 
 
Resolution – Jonathan D. Sweet read the Resolution (listed below).  Michael S. Hash 
made the motion to accept and give authorization for the Chair/Clerk to sign; duly 
seconded by Glen E. Rosenbaum.  Roll call vote as follows:  Michael S. Hash – Aye; Glen 
E. Rosenbaum – Aye; Kenneth R. Belton – Aye; John S. Fant – Aye; Brenda R. Sutherland 
– Aye.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF GRAYSON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (the “Board of Supervisors”) of Grayson 

County, Virginia (the “County”) desires to use certain real estate (Tax Map Nos. 73A2-
A-41C; 73A2-2-6A; 73A2-2-11C) (the “Property”) for County public safety facilities 
(the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the Property is owned by the Economic Development Authority of 
Grayson County, Virginia, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia (the 
“Authority”);  

 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors had requested the Authority to acquire and 
lease the Property to the County and the County will design, acquire, expand, construct 
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and equip the Project, and the Authority has agreed to so lease the Property and allow the 
County to improve the Property for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Property will be leased by the Authority to the County, pursuant 
to a Lease Agreement between the Authority and the County for a term of forty (40) 
years with annual payments as herein provided and with a right of the County to purchase 
the Property at any time for $1.00 subject to existing liens and encumbrances (the “Lease 
Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Authority has executed a promissory note dated December 21, 
2015, payable to Grayson National Bank, in the original principal amount of $659,000.00 
(the "Grayson Loan") in connection with the acquisition of the Property, and has 
submitted an application to the United States of America, acting by and through the Rural 
Housing Service, an agency of the United States Department of Agriculture, ("Rural 
Development"), in order to refinance the Grayson Loan (together with the Grayson Loan, 
the “Financing”); and 

WHEREAS, the County will pay on behalf of the Authority as and for rent for 
the Property the annual amount due to pay the Financing; and 

WHEREAS, the rent and other payments to be made by the County pursuant to 
the Lease Agreement will be payable solely from funds appropriated therefor by the Board 
of Supervisors from time to time and not under any circumstances from a pledge of the full 
faith and credit or taxing power of the County; and 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of 
Grayson County, Virginia:  
 

1. The leasing of the Property and the Financing are hereby approved 
and authorized. The Board of Supervisors, while recognizing that it is not 
empowered to make any binding commitment to make appropriations beyond the 
current fiscal year, hereby states its intent to make annual appropriations in future 
fiscal years in amounts sufficient to make all payments under the Lease 
Agreement and hereby recommends that future Boards of Supervisors do likewise 
during the term of the Lease Agreement. 
 

2. The Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, 
and the County Administrator of the County (each, an “Authorized 
Representative”) is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Lease 
Agreement.  Each Authorized Representative is also authorized to cause such 
documents as are necessary to be recorded in the Clerk’s Office of the Circuit 
Court of Grayson County. 

 
3. Any authorization herein to execute a document shall include 

authorization to deliver it to the other parties thereto and to record such 
document where appropriate 

 
4. All costs and expenses in connection with the undertaking of the 

Project, including the Authority’s fees and expenses shall be paid from legally 
available funds of the County.   
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5. All other acts of an Authorized Representative and other officers 

of the County that are in conformity with the purposes and intent of this 
Resolution and the undertaking of the acquisition, design, construction and 
equipping of the Project are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed. 

 
6. Nothing in this Resolution or the Lease Agreement shall 

constitute a debt or a pledge of the faith and credit of the County, and neither 
the County nor the Authority shall be obligated to make any payments under 
the Financing or the Lease Agreement except from payments made by or on 
behalf of the County pursuant to annual appropriation thereof in accordance 
with applicable law.   

7. This Resolution shall take effect immediately. 

CERTIFICATE 
 

The undersigned Clerk of the Board of Supervisors (the “Board of 
Supervisors”) of Grayson County, Virginia (the “County”), hereby certifies that the 
foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by a majority 
of the members of the Board of Supervisors present and voting during the meeting duly 
called and held on _______, 2016, and that such resolution has not been repealed, 
revoked, rescinded or amended, but is in full force and effect on the date hereof.  A 
summary of the members present or absent at such meeting, and the recorded vote with 
respect to the foregoing resolution, is set forth below: 

 
 

 Voting 
 

Member Name 
 

Present Absent Yes No Abstaining 

      
      
      
      
      

The Resolution has not been repealed, revoked, rescinded or amended, and is in 
full force and effect on the date hereof.   

WITNESS my signature and the seal of Grayson County, Virginia this 
__________ __, 2016. 
 
 
       _____________________________ 
       Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
       Grayson County, Virginia 
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IN RE:  RECONVENE AND PUBLIC HEARING – PUBLIC HEARING TO RECEIVE PUBLIC 
 COMMENT REGARDING PROPOSED TEXT AMENDMENTS TO THE GRAYSON 
 COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE AS RELATED TO THE SHORELINE RECREATION 
 ZONE DISTRICT 
 
John S. Fant made the motion to open the public hearing; duly seconded by Kenneth R. 
Belton.  Motion carried 5-0. 
 
Elaine R. Holeton, Planning & Community Development Director spoke regarding the 
proposed amendments (shown below) along with the goals of the Planning Commission. 
 

 
 

 
• Guide development so that the public’s enjoyment of the New River can 

coexist with flood hazard mitigation required by the NFIP/FEMA.  
• Protect the capacity of the floodplain to carry flood waters, preserve the New 

River view shed and design for community health, safety and welfare. 
• Understand the historical context of development, reoccurring flooding in 

these areas and patterns of human use in these areas. 
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• Planning to mitigate floodplain hazards & Grayson County Compliance with the 
National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)/ FEMA. 

• Water quality & protecting New River water quality from the effects of flood 
events and human development.  

 
Historical Context: Shoreline Recreation Subdivisions were allowed -1980’s until 2012 

• Big River Subdivision- 1996  (36 lots) Over 400 separate lots created 
• The Landing-1995/96   (41 lots) 
• Collinswood Landing- 1986 (39 lots)   What do the Shoreline Recreation 
• New River Flats- 1985  ( 68 lots) Subdivisions/lots have in common? 
• River Breeze Estates- 1983  (44 lots) 1) Small Skinny lot sizes 
• River Country Estates – 1998 ( 37 lots) 2) Most of this land area must also 
• River View East- 1986-89  (72 lots)     meet the NFIP Requiements  
• Two Rivers- 2000-03  (20 lots)      because they are in the Floodplain 
• Wayside Park- 1987   (36 lots)  3)Shoreline Subdivisions were not  

          Originally developed for building 
          Development. 
 

 Lot sizes and layouts- 40/50 ft. wide “skinny” 
 Skinny layout created small lots 
 Different property owners 
 Layout leaves little area outside of the Floodplain. Yellow indicates floodplain edge for 

this area. 
 Design of lots capitalized on the New River waterfront/ more money for developers 
 Was not a good design to accommodate structures development/ space does not 

accommodate 
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2) FEMA Floodplain/SFHA- GIS Overlay & FIRM 

 
Aerial imagery shows the FEMA Floodplain Overlay on the land area.  Areas in the 
overlay must also adhere to NFIP/Floodplain Development Requirements. 
 

 
 
Above photo shows same land area with FEMA Map.  Area in blue = NFIP Floodpain 
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Relationship to NFIP/Floodplain Ordinance 

• Federal law- 44CFR 60.3- To participate in the NFIP, every community must 
adopt and enforce floodplain management that meets or exceeds NFIP criteria. 
This is why we have a Grayson County Floodplain Ordinance that mirrors NFIP 
Development Standards. 

• The Floodplain or Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) is identified by the FEMA 
maps (last slide) and as overlay on the County GIS 

• Before a property owner can develop in a SFHA/Floodplain, permit must be 
obtained from the community. 

• Community must enforce the NFIP minimum requirements. 
• The Shoreline Recreation Zone District = majority of this land is in the FEMA 

Floodplain. 
• What does this mean? 

 
NFIP requirements that effect this Zone District 

• Encroachment- localities must regulate encroachment/development in the 
floodplain- to not raise the Base Flood Elevation “from sole source and all 
combined sources of development” – A No Rise Certificate will be required for all 
structures located in the Floodplain. Standards that restrict the amount of 
development in the Floodplain demonstrate that we are regulating 
encroachment in the FEMA floodplain. 

• Permits Required – All structures regardless of size must have a permit if located 
in the FEMA Floodplain. Must ensure we meet NFIP requirements. 

• Flood proofing = waters must be able to flow through structures, preference for 
open walled structures & structures must be anchored (floods make things 
float), constructed of flood proof materials. 

• Recreational Vehicles must be “highway ready” and ready to move. This is 
important to ensure compliance with the NFIP and to protect health, safety and 
welfare. 
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3) Development Restrictions= No Buildings 
    Original subdivision layout specified no buildings 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.vertex42.com/Exce!Templates/loan-arnortization-schedule.html


http://www.vertex42.com/Exce!Templates/loan-arnortization-schedule.html © 2005 Vertex42 LLC 

 

 

More examples of Subdivision Restrictions- “No buildings” on face of subdivision plat 
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Shoreline Recreation Subdivisions have building restrictions listed in original subdivision 
covenants 

• Every Shoreline Recreation Subdivision, approved in the past, by the Board of 
Supervisors, has restrictive covenants in place regarding “no buildings” denoted 
on the front of the subdivision plat . 

• Property owners should reference their personal deeds and subdivision plats- 
can see that these restrictions were listed at the time of purchase 

• If you own land in the Shoreline Recreation Zone District. Your lot originated as 
part of a Shoreline Recreation Subdivision 

• Personal responsibility to adhere to the subdivision requirements regardless of 
Grayson County Zoning or the Floodplain Ordinance. 

 
Shoreline Recreation Subdivision History 

• Grayson County Board of Supervisors approved the Shoreline Recreation 
Subdivisions with the understanding that the lots would be used for primitive 
camping and not for  building development. 

• Over the years, buildings were erected and the shoreline became increasingly 
crowded. Restrictive covenants were not effectively enforced by the landowners. 
(self-regulation was not working) 

• In 1998, zoning was enacted. The Shoreline Recreation Zone District 
implemented to promote a more orderly development of the New River. 

•  Since 1998- one building per lot and one wall per structure clause was used to 
mitigate the over development of the New River /alignment with NFIP  – there 
are currently permitted structures and non-permitted structures in this zone 
district.   

• Assessment this winter will inventory all structures. After this date, any new 
structure placed without a permit will receive a Notice of Violation. 

 
2013 Planning Commission – Review needed 

• In 2013, Grayson County recognized that the 1998 Shoreline Recreation Zone 
District language needed a comprehensive review and Ordinance Revision. 

• Comprehensive Plan- Strategy #28- Review & amend land use ordinances to 
ensure that they are aligned with each other and meet state and federal criteria. 
Align the ordinances with land use goals. 

• Goals for the Shoreline Recreation Zone District rewrite include: 
• Conformance to the National Flood Insurance Program- NFIP  
• Allow some building development to meet the landowners basic needs 
• Maintain the scenic quality of the new river view shed for all to enjoy  
• Water quality – impact to the watershed 
• Mobility of recreational vehicles- for flood concerns & alignment with 

NFIP 
• Develop Clear language and a consistent message 
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• New language is for development- going forward- not interested in 
looking back- want a clear, consistent and progressive policy for new 
development and to communicate effectively with shoreline landowners. 

 
June 2014- Planning Commission launched a yearlong effort to rewrite the Shoreline 
Recreation Zone District- Over 15 Planning Meetings were held. During this time the 
Planning Commission. 
 

• Studied the historical context of the Shoreline Recreation Subdivisions. 
• Reviewed the National Flood Insurance Program- Development restrictions in 

the Floodplain Areas, FEMA floodplain maps, Zone AE- development restrictions 
and encroachment concerns. 

• Evaluated how much of the zone district land area was in the Floodplain/how to 
present a consistent and clear message for future development in light of 
floodplain concerns. 

• Engaged in a field trip to the Shoreline Recreation Zone District to better 
understand the land use patterns. 

• Discussed Structure Types- pros and cons, flood proofing, setbacks, building 
density and building types used in this district- Facilitation exercise was hosted 
by the Extension Service to brainstorm ideas. 

• Witnessed Flood Photos- review of the past 3 minor flooding events and flood 
levels of these minor events. 

• Hosted a meeting with the Virginia Department of Health- issues regarding water 
quality and septic systems in this zone district. If this should be addressed and 
potential impacts. 

• Considered the Floodplain Overlay option- option of incorporating the Floodplain 
Ordinance into the Zoning Ordinance- decided to keep ordinances separate – to 
ensure we presented a clear and consistent message for future development and 
alignment of the Ordinances with each other. 

• Reviewed the concept of regulatory Floodways and floodplain encroachment 
rules – what can we allow in the floodplain? Invited Charles Kline – DCR Regional 
Planner to discuss NFIP Requirements. 

• Discussed Recreational Vehicles- NFIP- the importance of mobile /highway ready 
recreational vehicles/safety 

• Held A Public Hearing & received feedback. Considered public input at three (3) 
additional meetings. 

 
Eight (8) Major changes to the Zone District 

• New option- can permit storage sheds (4 walls) with certification that placement 
is out of the Floodplain. Will help some property owners 

• Density Requirement- will replace the one structure per lot clause- will allow lots 
with sufficient area to have more than one structure, based on sq. footage of the 
lot, this will help many landowners and promote larger lot sizes. 

 

http://www.vertex42.com/Exce!Templates/loan-arnortization-schedule.html


http://www.vertex42.com/Exce!Templates/loan-arnortization-schedule.html © 2005 Vertex42 LLC 

 

 

• Height restriction- 20’ & 25’ to protect the view shed for everyone along the 
river. 

• River Setback for Structures-  placement of new structures must be a minimum 
of 50’ from the riverbank- needed because of annual flooding/ items stored 
under buildings floating off/river debris  

• Mobility Setback for Carports- prevents neighbors from blocking in recreational 
vehicles- to ensure alignment with the NFIP “highway ready” recreational 
vehicles. 

• New Structures must conform to the new zone district requirements. Existing 
structures  will not be impacted unless the NFIP requires action. ( For example 
if FEMA requires compliance for structures in the Floodplain) 

•  Recreational vehicles must be highway ready and zone district will place more 
emphasis on compliance with this requirement.  

• Better alignment with the NFIP/Floodplain Ordinance regarding permitting 
requirements/documentation for structures located in the Floodplain. 

 
Quick Reference – Shoreline Zone District Changes 
Pre-2016 (old) Ordinance Language  

• One structure per lot rule.  ˃             *Amount of structure space is dependent on 
     Lot size. Will allow more than 1 structure/lo 

• No River Setback Requirement          *New structures must be place 50ft. from 
     Riverbank edge 

• No Carport/Mobility Requirement    *New carport site placement must be sited to allow 
      Recreational vehicles to be moved out from under 
     The carport / remain mobile 

• No Structure Height Requirement     *New structures must meet height requirement: 
     25’ for carport type structures; 20’ for all other types 

• Did not allow Storage Sheds              *Will allow storage shed when they are placed  
     outside of the FEMA Floodplain/SFHA Area 

Minimal reference to Floodplain         *Emphasizes the importance of “Highway Ready” 
 Ordinance/FEMA/NFIP  Recreational vehicles & flood prone construction to  
      align with the FEMA/NFIP  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
What we hope to achieve ? Density Requirement controls the human encroachment in 
floodplain. Structures can cause flood debris to back up in the event of flooding/ can 
impact enjoyment of New River shoreline. 
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New River Setback for Structures = will promote the storage of items away from river 
& protect water quality. These shoreline areas have periodic/annual flooding of at 
least 50’ inland from the river bank edge 
 

  
 
 
Mobility Setback for Carports- Example below =Old standard 

• Historically carports have been placed in areas that restrict the movement of 
recreational vehicles. 

New language will require a “plan to account for the movement of the recreational 
vehicle” prior to permit for a carport. Options include:  

1) Use structure setback 2x length of the proposed structure 
2) Record a legal easement to use neighbor’s land as path of travel to move 

recreational vehicle. 
3) Place RV/Camper so that towing mechanism/path of travel is toward a right of 

way or street 
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On November 17th, 2015 the Grayson County Planning Commission recommended  
“that the proposed text amendments, regarding the Shoreline Recreation Zone 
District,  be presented to the Board of Supervisors for their review and approval. “  
( Proposed Zoning Ordinance is attached) 
 

 
 
The New language will:  allow reasonable building development; meet the requirements 
of the National Flood Insurance Program/FEMA; protect water quality; ensure that all 
citizens can enjoy the New River View shed. 
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Proposed Zoning Ordinance Draft: 
 
 

GRAYSON COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 
ADOPTED DECEMBER 8, 1998 

Amended: 08/17/1999 
Amended: 02/13/2001 
Amended: 10/09/2001 
Amended: 02/09/2004 
Amended: 04/17/2007 
Amended: 10/09/2008 
Amended: 01/08/2009 
Amended: 02/12/2009 
Amended: 06/10/2010 
Amended: 09/14/2011 
Amended: 01/09/2014 
Amended: 05/08/2014 

Amended: 
PREPARED BY THE GRAYSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

  APPROVED BY THE GRAYSON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
Zoning Ordinance of Grayson County  
The Grayson County Zoning Ordinance guides development standards and the use 
of property for those lands in the un-incorporated areas of Grayson County. The 
incorporated towns of Fries, Independence, and Troutdale administer their own 
zoning.  
Information about zoning is available at the Zoning Administrator’s office, located at 
the Department of Planning & Community Development, Grayson County 
Courthouse, and 129 Davis Street, P.O. Box 217, Independence, VA 24348 or by 
calling the Zoning Administrator at 276-773-2471.  
The Official Grayson County Zoning Map identifies parcels by Zone Districts. Each 
property is assigned a zone district based on their location and primary use of the 
property. The online zoning map is available at the Department of Planning & 
Community Development website for Grayson County Government or by visiting the 
Department of Planning & Community Development office at the Grayson County 
Courthouse.  
To identify what standards may apply to a piece of property; landowners should 
reference Article 3- General Requirements and the information in Article 4- Zone 
Districts for the zone district assigned to their property.  
The information in Article 5- Administration will pertain to the processes affiliated with the 
administration of zoning in Grayson County such as; applications for permits, involvement of 
the Boards and Commissions affiliated with the zoning process, special use permits, 
rezoning, appeals, notice of violations, enforcement, variances and public notice 
requirements. 
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Public Hearing Comments were received from: 

• Tommy Browder-Clemmons/NC-concerned on what you can have now 
• Dan Williams-Galax/VA-concerns on no tags on vehicle 
• Verlin Goad-Hillsville/VA-Concerns regarding no tags on vehicle 
• Jackie Stewart-Thomasville/NC-Concerns on evaluations on land went 

down/improvements went up 
• Bill & Gayle Patton-Mt. Airy/NC-Concerns on paying taxes in Grayson County 

since they don’t remove camper by Jan. 1 – do they need tags on camper? 
• Jeff Powell-Rocky Mount/VA-Recreation vehicle code does not require tag (park 

model); density requirements would be an improvement; if you have a smaller 
lot & structure flooded, can you put back?  River set back 50’ is a plus.  Will leave 
the VDOT issue alone. 

• Brenda Jordan-Statesville/NC-if you need a building what size can we have? 
• Kim Carter-China Grove/NC-Concerned on the setbacks – increase to 15% or no 

more than 20% instead of 10%-that way both campers can be covered; also can 
you replace what you had? 

• Carrie Reavis-Kannapolis/NC-spoke regarding soft setback (50’); manage what 
you can have or not have; also spoke regarding density problem – 10% is not 
enough. 

 
Michael S. Hash made the motion to close the public hearing; duly seconded by John S. 
Fant.  Motion carried 5-0.  The Board and staff discussed and asked questions on the 
subject.  John S. Fant made the motion to have the Planning Commission look at tags 
and density issues; duly seconded by Glen E. Rosenbaum.  Motion carried 5-0 
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IN RE:  REGISTERD SPEAKERS AND PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
None 
 
IN RE:  DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS 
 
As presented 
 
IN RE:  MATTHEW LIVING HISTORY LETTER 
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IN RE:  COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 
 
Jonathan D. Sweet gave the following report: 
 Economic & Community Development: 

 A ribbon cutting was held January 4th, 2016 for Grayson County’s first 
Head Start Program at Independence Elementary School.  It will house 17 
children 3-5yrs old. 

 In the process of completing our Comprehensive Plan Annual Review 
Report per priority 1.1 of the Comp Plan I want to remind the general 
public, non-profits and private sector that the deadline for update input 
in to the Community Development Department is February 8th, 2016. 

 Noted that a report from our Department of Social Services Director, 
Tony Isom, we understand and celebrate that there were more than 250 
less individuals served by our local welfare program in Grayson County.  
This is the results of Comprehensive Plan Priority III.87 [Explore successful 
models/programs that break the cycle of poverty and replicate these 
programs]. 

 The Grayson County Parks and Recreation softball field lighting project 
has been completed and the new poles/light have been installed per our 
Capital Improvement Plan; consistent with Priority 1.7 of the 
Comprehensive Plan and in congruence with the objective in our Comp 
Plan Priority III.98, to include and incorporate light pollution reducing 
technologies such as optimal directioning and dark-sky shields.  Now our 
county recreation and school athletic programs can utilize the ball field 
facilities for evening and night games and acitivites. 
 

 Public Service Reminders: 
 Grayson County citizens interested in participating in Democrat and 

Republican Primary Elections, must register to do so by February 9th, 
2016 for the primary election on March 1st, 2016. 

 
 

IN RE:  BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ TIME 
 
None 
 
IN RE:  CLOSED SESSION 
 
None 
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IN RE:  ADJOURN 
 
Glen E. Rosenbaum made the motion to adjourn; duly seconded by John S. Fant.  
Motion carried 5-0. 
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	IN RE:  CONSENT AGENDA
	At the direction of Mr. Sexton, I have prepared this memo for the Board’s information regarding a proposed county policy for consideration of annual county budget appropriations to organizations, agencies or entities requesting funding.  Attached, ple...

	GRUBB PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY
	Purpose:
	Strategy:
	Execution:
	Benefits:
	3 6
	24 26

	(per $1,000)
	Amortization Schedule

	1. The leasing of the Property and the Financing are hereby approved and authorized. The Board of Supervisors, while recognizing that it is not empowered to make any binding commitment to make appropriations beyond the current fiscal year, hereby stat...
	2. The Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, and the County Administrator of the County (each, an “Authorized Representative”) is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Lease Agreement.  Each Authorized Representative is also a...
	3. Any authorization herein to execute a document shall include authorization to deliver it to the other parties thereto and to record such document where appropriate
	4. All costs and expenses in connection with the undertaking of the Project, including the Authority’s fees and expenses shall be paid from legally available funds of the County.
	5. All other acts of an Authorized Representative and other officers of the County that are in conformity with the purposes and intent of this Resolution and the undertaking of the acquisition, design, construction and equipping of the Project are her...
	6. Nothing in this Resolution or the Lease Agreement shall constitute a debt or a pledge of the faith and credit of the County, and neither the County nor the Authority shall be obligated to make any payments under the Financing or the Lease Agreement...
	7. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.
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	Member Name
	IN RE:  BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ TIME

